
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 282
TO BE ANSWERED ON : 04.02.2025


INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY


282. Shri Shafi Parambil:

     Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total funds allotted by the national trust for the welfare of Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation (Intellectual Disability) and Multiple Disabilities during the current financial year;

(b) the details of NGOs and registered societies that received funds from the National Trust during the current financial year, State-wise;

(c) the list of NGOs from Kerala that received financial assistance from the National Trust during the current financial year and the total funds received; and

(d) whether the Government is planning to increase the funds allotted for the rehabilitation of persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation (Intellectual Disability) and Multiple Disabilities?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI B. L. VERMA)


(a) The total funds allotted to the National Trust for the welfare of Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental Retardation (Intellectual Disability) and Multiple Disabilities during the current financial year is Rs. 25 Cr.


(b) The details of Registered Organizations that received funds from the National Trust during the current financial year, State-wise is at Annexure-A.


(c) From Kerala, One Registered Organization namely- Manovikas, Kollam has received an amount of Rs. 9.24 Lakh during the current financial year and the total fund received by the organization is Rs.
63.94 Lakh.

(d) At present, no such proposal is under the consideration of the Government of India.

*****


Annexure-A


Details of Registered Organizations received funds from the National Trust during the current financial year, State-wise: -


Sl.
No. State Registered Organisation District Scheme

Total amount
released
during
current

financial year
(till 15-1-

2025)
(Rs. In Lakh)

1

Andhra
Pradesh

Kasinadhuni Durgamba
Butchaiah Trust Krishna Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care) scheme
14.04

2 Prabhata Sindhuri Educational
Society Guntur Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
14.04

3 Sirisha Rehabilitation Centre Krishna Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

4 Sreya Foundation Visakhapatnam Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

5 Sunlight Educational Society Srikakulam Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

1.84

6 Tadepallis Satya Sai Cheyutha
Society Vijayawada Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
12.12

7 Assisi Health Care Society Krishna Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

12.66

8 Uma Educational and Technical
Society Chittoor

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

1.50

9 Velugu Chittor
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

10

Assam

Deshbandhu Club Cachar Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

6.30

11 Mrinaljyoti Rehabilitation Centre Dibrugarh

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

4.95

12 Prerona Pratibandhi Sishu Bikash Kendra Jorhat

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

8.12

13

Bihar

Aarogyaa Foundation for Health Promotion and Community
Based Rehabilitation

Sitamarhi Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

4.68

14 Aastha Charitable and Welfare Society Patna Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
1.56

15 Koshi Kshetriya Biklang Bidhwa Bridh Kalyan Samiti Saharsa

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)

9.90


scheme

16 Shama Vikas Samiti Nalanda Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

13.10

17 Tapovan Bahuviklang Punarvas Sansthan West Champaran Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
1.56

18 Chandigarh
Indian National Portage Association (INPA) Chandigarh

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

1.93

19

Chattisgarh

SHANTI MAITRI GRAMIN
VIKAS SANSTHAN Dhamatipur

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

22.02

20 UNNAYAK SEVA SAMITI Raigarh

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

20.15

21

Delhi

Manovikas Charitable Society East Delhi Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

5.93

22 Samadhan Delhi

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

2.52

23

Gujarat

Ankur Special School For
Mentally Retarded Children Bhavnagar Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
7.37

24 Ashirwad Trust for Disabled OR
Ashirwad Viklang Trust Surendranagar Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
12.73

25

JEEVANDEEP HEALTH
EDUCATION AND
CHARITABLE TRUST
KODINAR

Kodinar Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

26 Samprat Education and Charitable Trust-Junagarh Junagadh Samarth (Respite

Cere) scheme
18.13

27

Smt. Parsanben Narandas Ramji
Shah (Talajawala) Society for Relief & Rehabilitation of the Disabled

Bhavnagar Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

28

Haryana

Adarsh Para Medical Welfare Association Bhiwani Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
1.16

29 Nav Prerna Rewari Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

12.66

30 Tapan Rehabilitation Society Karnal

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

3.96

31
Himachal
Pradesh

Ganpati Educational Society Solan Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

4.91

32 Sakar Society For Differently
Abled Persons Mandi Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
5.98


33

Jammu &
Kashmir

Voluntary Medicare Society Sringaar Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

5.43

34 Muskan Foundation Samba Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

13.10

35

Hope Disability Centre An
Undertaking Of She Hope
Society For Women
Entrepreneurs

Ganderbal Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

5.78

36 Chotay Taray Foundation Sringaar Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

1.95

37 Swamy Vivekanand Educational
Trust Vijaypur

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

13.70

38

Karnataka

Ashadeepa Angavikalara Sarva Abhiwruddhi Seva Samsthe Bagalkot

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

9.90

39

KARNATAKA PARENTS
ASSOCIATION FOR
MENTALLY RETARDED
CITIZENS (KPMR)

Bangalore Urban
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

3.60

40 Pragna Trust Chikkaballapur

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

9.90

41 Samuha Kopal

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

9.90

42 Seva-In-Action Association Banglore Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

6.02

43 Kerala Manovikas School for Mentally Handicapped Kollam

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

9.24

44

Madhya
Pradesh

Aadhar Foundation Chhindwara

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

22.95

45 Aadhar Gyan Dhatri Samiti Bhopal

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

3.35

46 Anjani Jan Kalyan Sansthan Samiti Bina Sagar Samarth (Respite

Cere) scheme
18.90

47 Bargarh Mahavir Yuvak Mandal Samiti Ratlam Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
13.10

48

BRAMHARSHI VASHISHTH
SIKSHAN PRASIKSHAN
AVAM SEWA SAMITI
NARSINGHPUR

Narsinghpur Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

7.76


49 Digdarshika Institute Of Rehabilitation & Research Bhopal Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
11.48

50 Jainarayan Sarvodaya Vidyalaya
Samiti Betul

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

15.70

51 Jan Jagran Educational and Health Welfare Society Sagar

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

9.79

52 Jigyasa Samaj Kalyan Sewa
Samiti BHOPAL

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

17.40

53 Life Line Service Society Sagar

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

10.12

54 Maa Savasan Mahila Mandal Betul
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

55 Madhuri Aayaam Education and Welfare Society Bhopal Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
12.22

56 Madhya Pradesh Viklang
Sahayata Samiti Chandessara Po Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
11.34

57 Mahila Bal Vikas Samiti Bhind Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

17.16

58 Moulana Azad Education Foundation Jabalpur Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
11.96

59 Nagda Zenith Social welfare Society Ujjain Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
14.04

60 Navodit Gram Utthan Mahila Evam Bal Vikas Samiti Betul

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

20.40

61 NISHAKT JAN AADHAR
WELFARE SOCIETY Indore

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

62
Raj Rani Sewa Evam Shikshan Prashikshan Sansthan And Social
Welfare Society

Rewa Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

15.60

63
RAJEEV KUMAR SAMAJ
KALYAN GRAM VIKESH
SHOD SANTHAN

Katni Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

9.93

64 Sarv Shri Maa Narmada Shiksha Avm Jan Kalyan Seva Samiti Sagar Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
10.72

65 Shri Shri Utkarsh Samity Indore Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

9.10


66

sneh mand buddhi avam mook
badhir school unit of sneh
shikshan avam manav seva
sansthan

Rewa

Disha (Early
Intervention and
School Readiness)
scheme

5.17

67 The Sun Foundation Samiti Sagar Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

1.46

68 Ummeed Shikshan Samiti Vidisha Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

9.26

69

Maharashtra

R.S.S.JANAKALYAN SAMITI
MAHARASHTRA PRANT
(Sanvedana Cerebral Palsy
Vikasan Kendra)

Latur
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

3.20

70
Smt.P.C. Alwani School for M.R. Children A Unit Of Rivka
Sahil Akshar Institute

Satara Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

4.66

71

Manipur

Handicapped Development
Foundation Imphal West

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

8.58

72 The Malsawm Initiative Run By
Centre For Community Initiative Churachandpur

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

8.91

73 Meghalaya Bethany Society Shilong

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

8.75

74

Odisha

Association for Social Help in Rural Area Balangir

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

22.95

75 Bharat Jyoti Mayurbhanj Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

10.14

76 Centre For Rehabilitation Services & Research CRSR Bhadrak

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

22.95

77

DR. BRAJA VIHARI
MOHANTY MEMORIAL
MENTALLY RETARDED
BENEFIT TRUST

Cuttack
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

2.00

78 NILACHAL SEVA
PRATISTHAN Puri

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

22.95

79 Research Academy For Rural Enrichment (RARE) Sonepur Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
14.04

80 Rural Organisation for Social Elevation Mayurbhanj Samarth (Respite

Cere) scheme
18.90


81 SADBHABANA Kendujhar
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

17.80

82 Sri Sri Jadimahal Youth Club Balasore
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

83 Punjab Confederation for Challenged Fatehgarh Sahib Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

7.86

84
Puducherry

(Union
Territory)

Integrated Rehabilitation and Development Centre Puducherry

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

14.00

85 Rajasthan Deep Vidhya Mandir Samiti Dausa Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

16.80

86

Tamil Nadu

Arvi Special School A unit of Association for Rehabilitation of Village Impairment

Dindigul

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

9.23

87
Asha School for the Mentally Retarded Children A unit of Asha Trust

Thiruvallur Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

11.79

88

Global Special School for the Mentally Challenged, A unit of Global Trust for the Differently
Abled

Cuddalore Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

4.06

89 Sristi Special School a unit of Sristi Foundation Viluppuram Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
11.64

90
St Judes School For Mentally challenged A Unit of Ecomwel Orthopaedic Centre

Salem

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

19.30

91
Vidya Vikasini Opportunity
School a unit of Vidya Vikasini
Society

Coimbatore Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

10.43

92

Telangana

Parents Association For The
Mentally Handicapped Perosns
(PAMENCAP)

Peddapalli Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

11.79

93
Shanthi Niketan Residential
Institution For Mentally
Handicapped

Hyderabad Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

9.41

94 Swayamkrushi Hyderabad
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

17.30

95

Uttar Pradesh

BHAGIRATH SEWA
SANSTHAN Ghaziabad Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
7.03

96 Deva International Society for Child Care Varanasi Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
14.04

97 Gautam Buddh Shikshan
Sansthan Gonda Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
8.48


98 Gramin Pragati Sansthan Amethi(Chatrapati
Sahuji Maharaj)

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

99 Gramodaya Vikas Sansthan Barabanki Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

100 I Support Foundation Lucknow Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

12.95

101

Integrated Institute of Rehabilitation for the Disabled
(Viklang Samekit Punarvas
Sansthan)

Agra Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

18.62

102 Jan Chetna Sansthan Allahabad Samarth (Respite
Cere) scheme

5.39

103 Kailashi Mahila Vikas Samiti Azamgarh

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

22.95

104 Lok Jagriti Sansthan Ambedkar Nagar Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

13.10

105 MANAV UTTHAN SAMITI Mau Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

13.10

106 Pt Rajpati Pathak Vaidhy Balika Sikshan Sansthan Varanasi Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
14.04

107 Rajeshwari seva sansthan Auraiya
Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.80

108 Rural Informative & Social Harmony Academy Sultanpur

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

109 Sanchit Vikas Sansthan Basti

Samarth-cum-
Gharaunda
(Residential)
scheme

20.23

110 Saraswati Gyan Mandir Shiksha Samiti Shahjahanpur Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
4.22

111
SHRI RAM AASARE SINGH
GRAM VIKAS SHIKSHA
SAMITI

Fatehpur Vikaas (Day Care )
scheme

13.10

112 Shubhasheesh Shiksha Evam
Vikas Sewa Sansthan Rae Baareli Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
11.64

113 Swami Vivekanand Shiksha and Samaj Kalyan Samiti Sant Kabir Nagar

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

18.00

114 Uttarakhand Raphael Ryder Cheshire International Centre Dehradun

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

10.40

115 West Bengal Asha Bhavan Centre Howrah

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

9.58


116 Dantan Manav Kalyan Kendra Paschim Medinipur Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

117 Jhanjha Unnyan Samiti Murshidabad Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

118 Kalyani Life Institute Nadia Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

119 Kenduadihi Bikash Society Bankura

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

8.33

120 Malda Krishnapally Janajagoran Society Malda Disha-cum-Vikaas

(Day care ) scheme
14.04

121 Pratibandhi Sahayak Samiti Purba Medinipur Disha-cum-Vikaas
(Day care ) scheme

14.04

122 Rampurhat Spastics &
Handicapped Society. Birbhum

Gharaunda (Group
Home for Adult)
scheme

8.00

123
Santiniketan Ratanpally Vivekananda Adibasi Kalyan
Samity

Birbhum

Disha (Early
Intervention and
Scheool Readiness)
scheme

9.90

124 Uttarapara Ashraya - Parents Organization Hooghly Vikaas (Day Care )

scheme
12.44

  Total 14.25


In addition, Rs. 10.76 Cr. was spent under Niramaya (Health Insurance Scheme) being implemented through Oriental Insurance Company.


******

